

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK  
TRIBE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 11-160 (RWR)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN  
OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

M. ROY GOLDBERG  
(D.C. Bar No. 416953)  
CHRISTOPHER M. LOVELAND  
(D.C. Bar No. 473969)  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS  
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP  
1300 I Street, N.W., 11th Floor East  
Washington, DC 20005-3314  
Tel: (202) 218-0007  
Fax: (202) 312-9425  
rgoldberg@sheppardmullin.com  
cloveland@sheppardmullin.com

ROBERT J. URAM (*pro hac vice*)  
JAMES F. RUSK (*pro hac vice*)  
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center, 17th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-4109  
Tel: (415) 434-9100  
Fax: (415) 434-3947  
ruram@sheppardmullin.com  
jrusk@sheppardmullin.com

Dated: April 20, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the 2011 Decision.....2

    B. The Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs' Challenge to the Unlawful 2011 Decision of the Department. ....4

    C. The Burley Faction Is Not a Necessary and Indispensable Party. ....5

    D. Plaintiffs Have Stated A Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....7

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....7

    A. The Plaintiffs.....7

    B. The Tribe.....7

    C. The Burley Faction. ....10

    D. The 1998 Resolution. ....10

    E. The Successive Rejections of the Burley Faction's Attempts to Seize Control of the Tribe. ....12

    F. The District Court and D.C. Circuit Decisions. ....13

    G. The BIA Seeks to Assist the Tribe.....15

    H. The Department's 2011 Decision. ....16

III. LEGAL STANDARD.....17

IV. ARGUMENT .....18

    A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge The Interior Department's 2011 Decision. ....18

        1. The Requirements For Standing. ....18

        2. Plaintiffs Have Constitutional Standing To Challenge The 2011 Decision. ....19

        3. Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing To Challenge The 2011 Decision. ....24

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| B. | The Court Has Jurisdiction to Determine Whether the Interior Department Violated the Administrative Procedure Act and the Plaintiffs’ Rights by Reversing Its Position and Allowing the Burleys to Seize Control of the Tribe..... | 25 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the 2011 Decision Is Not Barred by the Six-Year Statute Of Limitations.....   | 29 |
| D. | The Burley Faction Is Not A Necessary and Indispensable Party Whose Joinder Would Violate Sovereign Immunity. ....   | 30 |
| 1. | The Burley Faction Is Not A 'Necessary' Party Under Rule 19(a)(1). ....  | 32 |
| 2. | The Burley Faction Can Be Joined If Necessary.....   | 33 |
| 3. | The Burley Faction Is Not An Indispensable Party Under Rule 19(b).....   | 34 |
| E. | The First Amended Complaint States Viable Claims For Relief.....   | 36 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 39 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <u>Cases</u>   | Page(s)                    |
|--|----------------------------|
| <u>Am. Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Dull</u><br>305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002) .....   | 36                         |
| <u>Amador Cnty. v. Salazar</u><br>640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....  | 19                         |
| <u>Askew v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty.</u><br>568 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2009) .....  | 32, 34                     |
| <u>Attaki v. United States</u><br>746 F. Supp. 1395 (D. Ariz. 1990) .....  | 23                         |
| <u>Benally v. Hodel</u><br>940 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1990) .....   | 23                         |
| <u>Bingham v. Massachusetts</u><br>2009 WL 1259963 (D. Mass. 2009) .....   | 22                         |
| <u>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. BIA Pac. Reg. Dir.</u><br>51 IBIA 103 (Jan. 28, 2010) .....                              | 3, 13, 16                  |
| <u>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Kempthorne</u><br>No. S-08-3164 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2009) .....                          | 22                         |
| <u>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</u><br>424 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2006) [" <u>Miwok I</u> "] ..... | 13, 14, 16, 22, 33, 35, 39 |
| <u>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. USA</u><br>515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) [" <u>Miwok II</u> "] .....                    | 1, 14, 22, 25, 35, 39      |
| <u>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians v. New York State</u><br>573 F. Supp. 1530 (N.D.N.Y. 1983) .....                | 24, 25                     |
| <u>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</u><br>117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....  | 3, 21, 24, 31, 32, 33, 34  |
| <u>Chris C. White v. Acting Muskogee Area Dir., BIA</u><br>29 IBIA 39 (1996) .....   | 22                         |
| <u>City of Jersey City v. Consol. Rail Corp.</u><br>668 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                                      | 18, 19                     |

Davis v. United States  
 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003) .....36

Displaced Elem Lineage Emancipated Members Alliance v. Sacramento Area Director  
 BIA, 34 IBIA 74 (1999).....22

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow  
 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....18

Epps v. Andrus  
 611 F.2d 915 (1st Cir. 1979).....25

Feezor v. Babbitt  
 953 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996).....20, 21, 24, 26

Freeman v. Fallin  
 254 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2003).....17

Harjo v. Kleppe  
 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976).....26, 27

Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft  
 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....17

James v. Watt  
 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983).....25

Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. FDA  
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt  
 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....36

LaRoque v. Holder  
 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Lincoln v. Saginaw Chippewa Indian Tribe of Mich.  
 967 F. Supp. 966 (E.D. Mich. 1997).....28, 29

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....18

Manybeads v. United States  
 209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000) .....35, 36

Montgomery v. Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe  
 905 F. Supp. 740 (D. S. D. 1995) .....29

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman  
 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union  
 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....19

Parker v. Dist. of Columbia  
 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....19

Patchak v. Salazar  
 632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Peterson v. Royal Kingdom of Saudi Arabia  
 332 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D.D.C. 2004).....17

Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt  
 47 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 1999).....36

R.H. Nero v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma  
 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989) .....29

Ransom v. Babbitt  
 69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....27, 28, 32, 37

Republic of the Phil. v. Pimentel  
 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....32

Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa v. United States  
 264 F.Supp.2d 830 (N.D. Iowa 2003).....22

Samuels v. Bureau of Prisons  
 498 F. Supp. 2d 415 (D. Mass. 2007) .....17

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton  
 223 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002).....22, 37

Seminole Nation v. United States  
 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....26, 37

Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior  
 159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998).....34

Smith v. Babbitt  
 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996) .....23

Smith v. Babbitt  
 875 F. Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995).....35

St. Pierre v. Norton

498 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....35

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 461.....2  
28 U.S.C. 2401.....5  
28 U.S.C. 2401(a) .....29
